UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

| Docket Number(s): 21-1498 | Caption [use short title] | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| Motion for: leave to file amicus brief | | |
| Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought: Leave to file amicus brief in support of Defendants-Appellants' Petition for Rehearing En Banc | Belya v. Kapral, et al. | |
| MOVING PARTY: Constitutional Law Scholars | OPPOSING PARTY: Alexander Belya | |
| Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent | _ | |
| MOVING ATTORNEY: Matthew Nelson | OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Oleg Rivkin | |
| [name of attorney, with firm, ad Warner Norcross + $Judd LLP$ | dress, phone number and e-mail] Rivkin Law Group PLLC | |
| 150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500, Grand Rapids, MI 49503 | 800 3rd Ave., Ste. 2800, New York, NY 10022 | |
| (616) 752-2000 | (212) 231-9776 | |
| Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: United States District Cou | urt for the Southern District of New York (Marrero, J.) | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | · | Page |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF | F AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| INTEREST | OF AMICI CURIAE | 6 |
| SUMMAR | Y OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUME | NT | 8 |
| I. | The federal courts have appellate jurisdiction to address decisions denying the application of the church-autonomy doctrine and the ministerial exception | 8 |
| II. | Orders denying the application of the church-autonomy doctrine should be immediately appealable under the collateral-order doctrine | 13 |
| CONCLUS | SION AND REQUESTED RELIEF | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Cases | |
| Abney v. United States, 431 U.S. 651 (1977) | 16 |
| Agudath Israel of America v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| Britt v. Garcia, 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado, 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) | 9, 10, 12 |
| Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship, 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) | 12 |
| Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City, 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) | 9, 15 |
| Doe v. Lerner, 688 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York, 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017) | 9 |
| Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | 0, 11, 12 |
| Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 11 |
| Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh, 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018) | 12 |

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd., 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013) | 13, 14 |
| McCarthy v. Fuller, 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004) | 15 |
| Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 15, 16 |
| Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 7, 12 |
| Owen v. City of Independence, Missouri, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) | 15 |
| Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York, 551 U.S. 193 (2007) | 16 |
| Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993) | |
| Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan Puerto Rico v. Feliciano, 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020) | 14 |
| Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) | 9, 10 |
| Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for USA & Canada v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976) | 11 |
| Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010) | |
| United States v. Bescond, 24 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2021) | 14 |

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| United States v. Pilcher, 950 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1871) | 10, 11 |
| Whole Woman's Health v. Smith, 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1258 | 15 |
| Rules | |
| 2nd Circuit Rule 29.1 | 6 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 | 6 |
